CHAPTER 197-S.F.No.529

An act relating to the city of St. Cloud; authorizing the imposition of a tax on the gross receipts from the furnishing of certain lodging.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ST. CLOUD, CITY OF; GROSS RECEIPTS TAX. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 477A.01, Subdivision 18, or other law or ordinance, the city of St. Cloud may by ordinance impose a tax of up to three percent on the gross receipts from the furnishing for consideration of lodging at a hotel, motel, rooming house, tourist court, or other use of space by a transient, other than the renting or leasing thereof for a continuous period of 30 days or more.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon its approval by the city council of the city of St. Cloud, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 198—S.F.No.622

An act relating to the county of Hennepin; creating the office of county administrator; providing financial procedures; providing for the operation of county government; providing bonding limits; creating a corrections facility; providing for central purchasing; establishing set aside contracts; providing a penalty; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 533, Section I, as amended; Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 24, Section 1, Subdivision 1; Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 24, Section 1, Subdivision 2, as amended; Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 47, Section 1, as amended; Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 47, Section 3, as amended; Laws 1969, Chapter 476, Section 1, as amended; repealing Laws 1951, Chapter 556; Laws 1951, Chapter 598; Laws 1951, Chapter 636, Section 4; Laws 1951, Chapter 702; Laws 1953, Chapter 270; Laws 1953, Chapter 703, Section 1; Laws 1953, Chapter 753; Laws 1955, Chapter 875; Laws 1957, Chapter 671, Section 7; Laws 1957, Chapter 950; Laws 1959, Chapter 200; Laws 1959, Chapter 297; Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 17; Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 45; Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 47; Laws 1963, Chapter 857; Laws 1965, Chapter 294; Laws 1965, Chapter 633; Laws 1965, Chapter 850; Laws 1967, Chapter 441; Laws 1967, Chapter 588; Laws 1967, Chapter 599, Section 4; Laws 1967, Chapter 796; Laws 1969, Chapter 473; Laws 1969, Chapter 692; Laws 1969, Chapter 918; Laws 1969, Chapter 1053; Laws 1971, Chapter 495; Laws 1971, Chapter 744, Section 2; Laws 1973, Chapter 261.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

ARTICLE 1 ·

Changes	01	additions	indicated	bv	underline	deletions	by	strikeout